

| | |
|--|---------------------------|
| COLORADO SUPREME COURT 2 East 14th Avenue, Denver, Colorado 80203 | |
| Original Proceeding Colo. Rev. Stat. § 1-40-107(2) Appeal from the Ballot Title Board | |
| Petitioner: Timothy Steven Howard a/k/a Tim Howard v. Respondents/Proponents: Diane Schwenke and David Davia and Title Board: Theresa Conley, David Powell, and Jason Gelender | ▲ COURT USE ONLY ▲ |
| Attorneys for Respondents: Sarah M. Mercer (#39367) BROWNSTEIN HYATT FARBER SCHRECK, LLP 410 Seventeenth Street, Suite 2200 Denver, Colorado 80202 Phone: 303.223.1139 Email: smercer@bhfs.com Gwendolyn A. Benevento (#34190) MAVEN LAW GROUP 1800 Glenarm Place, Suite 950 Denver, Colorado 80202 Phone: 303.218.7150 Email: gbenevento@mavenlawgroup.com | Case No.: 20SA159 |
| Respondents' Answer Brief | |

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|---|-------------|
| SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT | 1 |
| ARGUMENT | 2 |
| I. Initiative #312’s contingency that the oil and gas conservation commission or its successor cannot repeal or make less stringent certain air quality control commission rules related to oil and gas development, if otherwise given such authority, neither violates the single subject requirement nor does it render misleading the title set properly by the Title Board | 2 |
| II. The title here need not include an effective date nor refer to other environmental and public safety rules to achieve a fair, clear, and accurate title for the voters | 4 |
| CONCLUSION | 7 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page(s) |
|--|----------------|
| Cases | |
| <i>In re Matter of Title, Ballot Title and Submission Clause for 2013–2014 #90, 328 P.3d 155 (Colo. 2014)</i> | 6 |
| <i>In re Title, Ballot Title and Submission Clause, and Summary for 1999-00 #256, 12 P.3d 246 (Colo. 2000)</i> | 4 |
| <i>In re Title, Ballot Title and Submission Clause for 2009-10 #45, 234 P.3d 642 (Colo. 2010)</i> | 7 |
| <i>In re Title, Ballot Title, Submission Clause, & Summary Adopted April 5, 1995, by Title Bd. Pertaining to a Proposed Initiative Pub. Rights in Waters II, 898 P.2d 1076 (Colo.1995)</i> | 3 |
